

No. 18-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
REAGAN FARR, COMMISSIONER OF
REVENUE OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD A. KENDALL JR.
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 Third Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RAILROADS PAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THEIR INFRASTRUCTURE, WHILE TRUCKING COMPANIES OPERATE OVER PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE AND DO NOT PAY THEIR TRUE SHARE OF THE COST TO MAINTAIN IT	4
II. THE TENNESSEE HIGHWAY USER FUEL TAX CANNOT BE USED TO JUSTIFY A DISCRIMINATORY TAX ON THE RAILROADS BECAUSE THE FUEL TAX IS SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE GENERAL SALES TAX: ONE CONFERS A DIRECT FINANCIAL BENEFIT ON THOSE WHO PAY IT, THE OTHER DOES NOT	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO ENSURE THAT THE ANALYSIS OF ROUGH EQUIVALENCY, AND THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PROMISE OF THE 4-R ACT, ARE MEANINGFUL	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	2
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 18-612 (2018).....	2
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	1
<i>Wisc. Central Ltd. v United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	1
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 11501	2
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-3-1204	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ass'n of Am. R.R., Railroad Facts (2018 ed.)...	1, 8
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961).....	6
State of Tennessee, Comptroller of the Treasury, Office of Research and Education Accountability, <i>Tennessee Transportation Funding: Challenges and Options</i> (2015).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State of Tennessee, Comptroller of the Treasury, <i>Performance Audit Report for Tennessee Department of Transportation and Regional Transportation Authority of Middle Tennessee</i> (2015)	7
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Federal Highway Administration, <i>Addendum to the 1997 Federal Highway Cost Allocation Study Final Report</i> (2000)	5
